
DWR 1-660 (Revised 09/19/2008) 

Kansas Department of Agriculture 
Division of Water Resources 

PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET 

1. File Number: 

 50,341 
2. Status Change Date: 

 
3. Field Office: 

02 
4. GMD: 

        

5. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return 

6. Enclosures:  Check Valve  N of C Form  Water Tube  Driller Copy  Meter 

7a.   Applicant(s) Person ID   67166  
New to system  Add Seq#          
 
LUKE THEURER 
524 E 120TH ST S 
SOUTH HAVEN KS 67140 

7c.   Landowner(s) Person ID          
New to system  Add Seq#          
 
      

7b.   Landowner(s) Person ID          
New to system  Add Seq#          
 
      

7d.   Misc. Person ID          
New to system  Add Seq#          
 
      

8.    WUR Correspondent Person ID          
New to system  Add Seq#          
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form  
Agree   Yes    No 

7a 

9.  Use of Water: Changing?  Yes  No 

  Groundwater  Surface Water 

 IRR  REC  DEW  MUN 

 STK  SED  DOM  CON 

 HYD DRG  WTR PWR  ART RECHRG 

 IND SIC:         OTHER:        

10. Completion Date:  12/31/2021  11. Perfection Date:  12/31/2026  12. Exp Date:         

13. Conservation Plan Required?  Yes  No Date Required:        Date Approved:        Date to Comply:        

14. Water Level Measuring Device?   Yes    No Date to Comply: 12/31/2021  Date WLMD Installed:        

 Date Prepared: 11/16/20 By: JNE 

 Date Entered: By: 

2022

5/19/2021
KJN

7a

23 27

2/7/2022

2/8/2022
LMoody



 

File No. 50,341 15. Formation Code: 100 Drainage Basin: CHIKASKIA RIVER County: SU Special Use:       Stream:       

16.  Points of Diversion 
Τ 
MOD 
DEL PDIV 
ENT  Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W 

17.  Rate and Quantity  

 Authorized  Additional 

Rate 
gpm/cfs 

Quantity 
af/mgy 

Rate 
gpm/cfs 

Quantity 
af/mgy 

 
Overlap PD Files 

CHK    87877     NW NW NE    17      33S    1W      1    5052   4544    GEOC  800 208 0 0       

CHK    87878     NW NW NE    17      33S    1W      2    5245   2690   1 OF 4                                

CHK    87879     NW NW NE    17      33S    1W      3    5245   2280   2 OF 4                                

CHK    87880     NW NW NE    17      33S    1W      4    4890   2690   3 OF 4                                

CHK    87881     NW NW NE    17      33S    1W      5    4830   2285   4 OF 4                                

                                     

18. Storage:  Rate         NF Quantity         ac/ft Additional Rate         NF Additional Quantity         ac/ft 

19. Limitation:         af/yr at         gpm (        cfs) when combined with file number(s)        

Limitation:         af/yr at         gpm (        cfs) when combined with file number(s)        

20. Meter Required?   Yes    No To be installed by  12/31/2021    Date Acceptable Meter Installed         

21.  Place of Use 
 Τ 

 MOD 
 DEL 
 ENT PUSE S T R ID 

NE¼ LOT 4 SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg?  NO Overlap Files 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

       

CHK   69821  17  33S  1W    1 40 40 40 40                                                             160 7A                                       NONE 

                                                                                                  

                                                                                                  

                                                                                                  

                                                                                                  

                                                                                                  

Comments:        

 

4840

MOD

MOD

4840

5040 2486

800

208

208 208 NONE

NO

5/19/2021
KJN

12/31/2023



 
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

Division of Water Resources 
 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 
TO: Files DATE: October 8, 2020 
 
FROM: Jessica Engelbrecht                                                      RE:  Application, File No. 50,341 
    
 Luke Theurer has filed the referenced application to appropriate groundwater for irrigation use, 
requesting a battery of four (4) wells, a quantity of 208 acre-feet, and a diversion rate of 800 gallons per minute.  
The proposed geographical center of the battery is located in the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of 
the Northeast Quarter (NW¼ NW¼ NE¼) of Section 17, more particularly described as being near a point 5,040 
feet North and 2,486 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, in Township 33 South, Range 1 West in 
Sumner County Kansas within the Chikaskia River drainage basin.  The application was initially filed for 224 acre-
feet on 160 acres provides for 1.4 acre-feet per acre which is greater than the maximum reasonable quantity for 
Sumner County.  The applicant agreed to reduce the requested quantity to 208 acre-feet (per September 28. 2020 
email).The requested quantity of 208 acre-feet applied to the 160-acre place of use is 1.3 acre-feet per acre, which 
is the maximum allowable for Sumner County.        
  
 The applicant identified one possible domestic well within one-half mile of the proposed well and no non-
domestic wells.  Nearby well notifications letters were sent out on July 23, 2020.  No contact of any kind was 
received.  According to the WRIS database, the nearest non-domestic point of diversion (Water Right Application, 
File No.50,190) is located over three miles away.  
 
 A driller’s test log shows Clay from 0 to 28, Clay/Fine Sand 70/30 from 28 to 38, Medium Gravel/Clay 
60/40 from 38 to 40, Fine to Medium Sand/Shale 90/10 from 40 to 55 and Shale from 55 to 60.  Static water level 
listed at 37 feet which provides a saturated thickness of 18. Generally, this test log would be cause for a limited 
saturated thickness study.  Given the application would be the only water appropriation within a three mile radius, 
the study will be waived.   
 
 The proposed application is subject to minimum desirable streamflow requirements.  The applicant 
signed, notarized, and returned the required form to our office on January 29, 2020. 
 
 In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-706c, the Chief Engineer retains full authority to require any water user to 
install meters, gages, or other measuring devices, which devices he or she or his or her agents may read at any 
time.  Water flowmeter requirements are further described in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K.A.R. 5-1-12.  If any chemical 
or foreign substance is injected into the water pumped under this permit, a check valve will also need to be 
installed.  A water level measurement tube is required because this is a proposed new well exceeding 100 gpm.   
 
 Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner, Stafford Field Office, recommended approval of the referenced 
application on October 30, 2020.  Based on the above discussion, well spacing and safe yield criteria are met, and 
approval of the application will not impair senior water rights nor prejudicially or unreasonably affect the public 
interest, it is recommended that the referenced application be approved.   
 
 

   Jessica Engelbrecht 
   Environmental Scientist 
   Water Appropriations Unit 



Safe Yield Report Sheet 
Water Right- Proposed Point of Diversion 

Point of Diversion in 17-33S-01W 

Footages from SE corner- 5,040 feet North 2,486 feet West 

 
   



Analysis Results 
The selected PD is in an area OPEN to new appropriations. 
The safe yield based on the variables listed below is 971.80 AF. 
Total prior appropriations in the circle is 224.00 AF. 
Total quantity of water available for appropriation is 747.80 AF. 
 

Safe Yield Variables 
The area used for the analysis is set at 8,042 acres. 
The potential annual recharge at the circle center is estimated to be 2.9 inches. 
The percent of recharge available for appropriation is 50%. 
 
Authorized Quantity values are as of 23-SEP-2020 and are based on Appropriated and Vested ground water right and possible stream nodes for GMD #2.  Domestic, Term and 
Temporary water rights have been excluded. 
There is 1 water right and 5 points of diversion within the circle. 
 
File Number Use ST SR Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Qind Auth Quant Add Quant Tot Acres Net Acres 
A     50341 00 IRR AY G  NW NW NE 5052 2486 17 33 01W 1 WR 224.00 224.00 160.00 160.00 
Same IRR AY G  NW NW NE 5245 2690 17 33 01W 2 WR  
Same IRR AY G  NW NW NE 5245 2280 17 33 01W 3 WR  
Same IRR AY G  NW NW NE 4890 2690 17 33 01W 4 WR  
Same IRR AY G  NW NW NE 4830 2285 17 33 01W 5 WR  
 

- 224 AF (50341) = 0
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Engelbrecht, Jessica [KDA]

From: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA]

Sent: Friday, February 5, 2021 8:35 AM

To: Engelbrecht, Jessica [KDA]

Subject: RE: 50,431

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Yes maam!. Approve it.  

 

From: Engelbrecht, Jessica [KDA] <Jessica.Engelbrecht@ks.gov>  

Sent: Friday, February 5, 2021 8:28 AM 

To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov> 

Subject: RE: 50,431 

 

So, does this mean my original memo good to go? 

 

From: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA]  

Sent: Friday, February 5, 2021 8:24 AM 

To: Schemm, Doug [KDA] <Doug.Schemm@ks.gov>; Engelbrecht, Jessica [KDA] <Jessica.Engelbrecht@ks.gov>; Baum, 

Kristen [KDA] <Kristen.Baum@ks.gov>; Meier, Matt [KDA] <Matt.Meier@ks.gov> 

Cc: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov> 

Subject: RE: 50,431 

 

So in this case since there really is no confining layer you would probably just go ahead and give it the full 3.8 

 

From: Schemm, Doug [KDA] <Doug.Schemm@ks.gov>  

Sent: Friday, February 5, 2021 7:54 AM 

To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>; Engelbrecht, Jessica [KDA] <Jessica.Engelbrecht@ks.gov>; Baum, 

Kristen [KDA] <Kristen.Baum@ks.gov>; Meier, Matt [KDA] <Matt.Meier@ks.gov> 

Cc: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov> 

Subject: RE: 50,431 

 

Gee I’m not sure that “kind of wonky” is an adequate way to describe my stunningly brilliant solution for evaluation of 

bedrock aquifers, with the incredible out of the box thinking required to develop this procedure.  Ha ha.   So I use this for 

the confined Dakota aquifer safe yield.  I base it on the thickness of the confining unit versus the aquifer thickness and 

assign it a value.  Note that you always use the 100% recharge value no matter where you are, because 5-3-11 values are 

for unconfined (we are already reducing them a bunch per the calculation). 

I ’ve attached the spreadsheet and a typical confined Dakota Memo. 

Have a great day all, 

Doug  

 

From: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA]  

Sent: Thursday, February 4, 2021 4:31 PM 
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To: Engelbrecht, Jessica [KDA] <Jessica.Engelbrecht@ks.gov>; Baum, Kristen [KDA] <Kristen.Baum@ks.gov>; Schemm, 

Doug [KDA] <Doug.Schemm@ks.gov>; Meier, Matt [KDA] <Matt.Meier@ks.gov> 

Cc: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov> 

Subject: RE: 50,431 

 

Have you run this safe yield through Kristen? Id like to get her and Doug’s take on it. I’m pretty sure we wouldn’t use the 

full sy based on a bedrock aquifer. Doug Shemm has a formula I think based on the overburden etc that he uses on 

bedrock aquifers that you may be able to use. I think the bedrock aquifer would get a percentage of the 3.8” recharge 

but I wasn’t exactly sure how he did that. Its kind of wonky but it’s a little better than assigning the entire 3.8 to the 

bedrock aquifer.  

 

I do agree with the formation code you assigned. � 

 

Other than cleaning up this on your memo I think we go ahead and approve it but based on this fact that this file is in the 

middle of nowhere and nothing else is in the circle.  

 

Good ol purple hog lagoon. That is the sign of a healthy hog lagoon bacteria wise. This is coming from a guy who used to 

drive pork chop  1 for the KDHE CAFO program lol.  

 

Jeff 

 

From: Engelbrecht, Jessica [KDA] <Jessica.Engelbrecht@ks.gov>  

Sent: Tuesday, February 2, 2021 3:08 PM 

To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov> 

Subject: 50,431 

 

Jeff, 

I’ve attached a memo for Application No. 50,431 which is ready for your review.   

The applicant is asking for 73.5 AF for irrigation use in BU County.   

It meets safe yield and spacing.  There was no contact from nearby well owners.   

Because there wasn’t a well log submitted with this application, I attached some information from surrounding 

observation wells.  

 

 

Jessica Engelbrecht, Environmental Scientist 

KDA Division of Water Resources 

Stafford Field Office 

(620) 234-5311     Office 

(620) 234-6900     Fax 

Jessica.engelbrecht@ks.gov 

agriculture.ks.gov 

 

 

 



1

Engelbrecht, Jessica [KDA]

From: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA]

Sent: Friday, October 30, 2020 8:49 AM

To: Engelbrecht, Jessica [KDA]

Subject: RE: 50,341

Attachments: WaterLvL.docx

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Awesome. With that I recommend approval.  

 

I checked for water levels nearby and there was just nothing in the area which doesn’t surprise me down there. But for 

future reference Matt gets me water levels from the Wizard Database and summarizes them for me like this. I 

don’t  know if he talked to you about that? 

 

Thanks 

Jeff 

 

From: Engelbrecht, Jessica [KDA] <Jessica.Engelbrecht@ks.gov>  

Sent: Friday, October 30, 2020 8:37 AM 

To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov> 

Subject: RE: 50,341 

 

Yep! 

 

From: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>  

Sent: Friday, October 30, 2020 8:36 AM 

To: Engelbrecht, Jessica [KDA] <Jessica.Engelbrecht@ks.gov> 

Subject: RE: 50,341 

 

No problem. So the  domestic well you sent the letter to was that house just ENE of the battery of wells? 

 

From: Engelbrecht, Jessica [KDA] <Jessica.Engelbrecht@ks.gov>  

Sent: Thursday, October 29, 2020 5:06 PM 

To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov> 

Subject: RE: 50,341 

 

Jeff, 

Sorry, I didn’t get this into Docuware.  I emailed this to the owner and they emailed back that it was correct so I need to 

print the map and that email and put them in Docwuare.   

 

From: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>  

Sent: Thursday, October 29, 2020 4:48 PM 
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To: Engelbrecht, Jessica [KDA] <Jessica.Engelbrecht@ks.gov> 

Subject: RE: 50,341 

 

Jessica.  

 

I would like to have seen a better map included with this application. I didn’t see one in docuware showing surrounding 

wells? 

 

From: Engelbrecht, Jessica [KDA] <Jessica.Engelbrecht@ks.gov>  

Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2020 1:14 PM 

To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov> 

Subject: 50,341 

 

Jeff, 

I’ve attached the memo for 50,341.  The application is saved in Docuware. 

Luke Theurer filed for 224 AF for Irrigation in Sumner County.  Since that exceeded the maximum reasonable quantity, I 

notified him that I would be changing that to 208 AF. 

The test log is not good but, we previously discussed in an email that since he is the only Irrigation in that area, that a 

study will be waived.   

 

 

Jessica Engelbrecht, Environmental Scientist 

KDA Division of Water Resources 

Stafford Field Office 

(620) 234-5311     Office 

(620) 234-6900     Fax 

Jessica.engelbrecht@ks.gov 

agriculture.ks.gov 

 

 
 



Sec 4 T29S R1W- Approx 1 Mile NE Sec 4 T29S R1W- Approx 1 Mile NE

Sec 29 T29S R1W- Approx 3 miles South












